24 RS BR 184

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of H.
2	Douglas Rouse.
3	WHEREAS, H. Douglas Rouse was born on September 17, 1939, in Walton,
4	Kentucky, to the late Harold Rouse and Theora Peebles Locke; and
5	WHEREAS, upon graduating from Walton-Verona High School in 1957, Doug
6	Rouse joined the United States Navy as an aircraft carrier mechanic throughout Europe
7	and Asia; and
8	WHEREAS, after his period of military service, Doug Rouse graduated from
9	Eastern Kentucky University and the University of Kentucky College of Law; and
10	WHEREAS, Doug Rouse was dedicated to the practice of law; over the course of
11	his nearly 50-year career, he served as an assistant county attorney in Carroll County and
12	was a member of the Rouse, Bamberger, and Collins law firm and the Rouse, Skees,
13	Wilson, and Dillon law firm; and
14	WHEREAS, Doug Rouse was a member of multiple professional organizations,
15	including the Northern Kentucky Bar Association, where he was recognized as the 2003
16	Distinguished Lawyer of the Year; and
17	WHEREAS, Doug Rouse departed this earthly life on May 8, 2023, at his home in
18	Florence, Kentucky. He is preceded in death by his parents; his uncle, David Peebles; and
19	sister, Beverly Jean Rouse; and
20	WHEREAS, Doug Rouse is survived by his cherished wife, Sandra Wainscott
21	Rouse; sons, Cameron and Cassidy (Lynn); granddaughter, Daphne; and a host of other
22	family members, friends, and loved ones who will remember him for his generosity and
23	inimitable sense of humor;
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
26	Kentucky:
27	→Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 1 passing of H. Douglas Rouse.
- 2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 3 memory of H. Douglas Rouse.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 5 Resolution to Senator John Schickel for delivery to the family.